Court LG

Number
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00458
Kay CM-2020-
(Newkirk) 00114
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00473
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00459
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00460
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00474
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00475
Kay CM-2020-
(Newkirk) 00115
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00476
Kay CF-2020-
(Newkirk) 00116
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00461
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00462
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00463
Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00477
Kay CF-2020-
(Newkirk) 00115

Case
Court Number
Kay CF-2020-

(Newkirk) 00112

Kay TR-2020-
(Newkirk) 00478

glllled Party Case Offense or Cause
STATE OF OKLAHOMA  NO SEAT BELT (TR)
38/2107/ I\A/I%l;%l%{gin F— vs. AKERS, CHRIS DRIVER NOT WEARING
MATTHEW SEAT BELT
STATE OF OKLAHOMA DOMESTIC ABUSE -
(2)8/2107/ gf‘cc(i%%e?eﬁtiésw vs. BACKUS, TIFFANY  ASSAULT & BATTERY
NICOLE (MIS)
03/17/ BALL, TYLER AUSTIN EST‘%T[EL?FTO&‘;HOMA SPEEDING 1-10 OVER
2020 MARTINDefendant NN (TR)
03/17/ STATE OF OKLAHOMA  SPEEDING 1-10 OVER
2020 BARRON, DAVIDDefendant vs. BARRON, DAVID (TR)
03/17/ BERRY, NICHOLAS EST’;TEER?{};%%}AISSXSA FAIL TO PAY TAXES DUE
2020 SHANEDefendant SHANE STATE (TR)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA  NO SEAT BELT (TR)
(2)(3)/2107/ gggfﬂiﬁ?a’ AMIEE vs. BOUCHERIE, AMIEE DRIVER NOT WEARING
R SEAT BELT
03/17/ BOULANGER, STEVEN SLI08 O1F OLALARIOLA
2020 CHARLESDefendant Ui EOIDILANGEL, DU Y
STEVEN CHARLES
DOMESTIC ASSAULT
03/17/ BUERGER, PAMELA STI??:FSECI){IZ}%EL&I&)]%\I/{I: AND BATTERY IN
2020 ANNDefendantOSW VS g PRESENCE OF MINOR
ANN
(MISD)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
38/2107/ ggigiﬁﬁﬁwy vs. BURDICK, HARLEY DUS (TR)
DALE
03/17/ EWING, WILLIAM MICHAEL 33‘;%&20%3?2&4‘“ POSSESS FIREARM AFC
2020 #724654DefendantOSW N T (FEL)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA  FAIL TO CARRY VALID
(2)(3)/2107/ g%‘ﬁ’éﬁlé’sgggfan . vs. FOWLER, MARIE INSURANCE VEREF. (TR)
DOLORES EFFECTIVE 11-1-11
03/17/ FRENCH, COLT STATE OF OKLAHOMA [/, 1o
2020 LEEDefendant vs. FRENCH, COLT LEE
03/17/ FRITT, SCOTT STATE OF OKLAHOMA  FAIL TO PAY TAXES DUE
2020 KEITHDefendant vs. FRITT, SCOTT KEITH STATE (TR)
STATE OF OKLAHOMA  NO SEAT BELT (TR)
(2)(3)/2107/ SIE}S{SL%L}SHTFEEN vs. GESSEL, STEPHEN ~ DRIVER NOT WEARING
_____ EARL SEAT BELT
ASSAULT & BATTERY
03/17/ HANEY, CHRISTOPHER EST‘?{T/EI\%FYOKLAHOMA W/DANGEROUS
2020 DAVISDefendant CHRISTOPHER DAVIS | WEAPON AFC 2/MORE
(FEL)
l(;l:led Party Case Offense or Cause
STATE OF
03/17/ HANKLA, BRIAN OKLAHOMA vs. E?:%f;&%i‘;’gﬁg?&g&
2020 LEEDefendant HANKLA, BRIAN
LEE (FEL)
STATE OF
03/17/ HOGAN, GAGE OKLAHOMA vs.
2020 DASHANEDefendant HOGAN, GAGE QISEIS VARV L D DHES(UED)

DASHANE
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Court Case Filed
Number On
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00479 2020
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00480 2020
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00481 2020
Kay CM-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00112 2020
Kay CF-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00117 2020
Kay CM-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00111 2020
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00482 2020
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00483 2020
Kay CM-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00113 2020
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00484 2020
Kay CF-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00113 2020
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00485 2020
Kay TR-2020- 03/17/
(Newkirk) 00465 2020

Party

JONES, MADISON
ALVADefendant

LANG, RICKY
GENEDefendant

LARSON, JACQUELYN
ELILEENDefendant

LOINS, LYDELL
ADONISDefendant

MAYSE, JOYCE
JOLENEDefendant

MAYSE, JOYCE
JOLENEDefendant

MCBRAIN, JOSHUA
BLAKEDefendant

MENDOZA, MIKAYLA
SANTANADefendant

MILLER, KYLE
DYLANDefendantOSW

MITCHELL, TAYLOR
WILLIAMDefendant

NELSON, AMANDA
JODefendant

NORRIS, MICHAEL
LEEDefendant

PATTEN, NATHANIEL
ISIAHDefendant

Case

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
JONES, MADISON
ALVA

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
LANG, RICKY GENE

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
LARSON,
JACQUELYN
ELILEEN

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
LOINS, LYDELL
ADONIS

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
MAYSE, JOYCE
JOLENE

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
MAYSE, JOYCE
JOLENE

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
MCBRAIN, JOSHUA
BLAKE

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
MENDOZA,
MIKAYLA
SANTANA

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
MILLER, KYLE
DYLAN

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
MITCHELL, TAYLOR
WILLIAM

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
NELSON, AMANDA
JO

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
NORRIS, MICHAEL
LEE

STATE OF
OKLAHOMA vs.
PATTEN,
NATHANIEL ISIAH

Offense or Cause

NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT
WEARING SEAT BELT

NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT
WEARING SEAT BELT

OPERATING A VEHICLE AT
SPEED GREATER THAN
RESONABLE AND PROPER

POSSESS CDS
(METHAMPHETAMINE) MISD

ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS
WEAPON (FEL)

POSSESS CDS
(METHAMPHETAMINE) MISD

NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT
WEARING SEAT BELT

SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)

COMMUNICATE OBSCENITY BY
USE OF AN ELECTRONIC
DEVICE

NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT
WEARING SEAT BELT

POSSESS CDS (METH) W/INTENT
TO DISTRIBUTE (FEL)

OPER M/V W/O A VALID D.L. (TR)

FAIL TO PAY TAXES DUE STATE
(TR)
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https://www1.odcr.com/detail?court=036N&casekey=036NTR++2000465
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Court

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Kay
(Newkirk)

Case
Number

TR-2020-
00466

TR-2020-
00486

TR-2020-
00464

CF-2020-
00114

TR-2020-
00487

TR-2020-
00467

TR-2020-
00468

TR-2020-
00469

TR-2020-
00470

CM-2020-
00116

TR-2020-
00471

TR-2020-
00472

TR-2020-
00488

TR-2020-
00489

Filed
On

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

03/17/
2020

Party

PATTEN, NATHANIEL
ISIAHDefendant

PATTERSON, GAGE
LEIGHDefendant

PEREZ,
MIGUELDefendant

RAMSEY, MARK
TYLERDefendant

REDDING, DEBRA
LYNNDefendant

SCHILTZ, ANGELA
JEANDefendant

SOLIS-HERNANDEZ,
JESUSDefendant

SOLIS-HERNANDEZ,
JESUSDefendant

SPAULDING, COREY
LEEDefendant

SPEARS, MATTHEW
DAVIDDefendant

TARVER, BRANDON
LDefendant

TEBOW, ALICIA
LANAEDefendant

THOMASON, JAMI
LYNNDefendant

VAP, KIMBERLY
JEANDefendant

Case

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.

PATTEN, NATHANIEL ISIAH

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
PATTERSON, GAGE LEIGH

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
PEREZ, MIGUEL

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
RAMSEY, MARK TYLER

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
REDDING, DEBRA LYNN

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
SCHILTZ, ANGELA JEAN

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
SOLIS-HERNANDEZ, JESUS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
SOLIS-HERNANDEZ, JESUS

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
SPAULDING, COREY LEE

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
SPEARS, MATTHEW DAVID

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
TARVER, BRANDON L

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
TEBOW, ALICIA LANAE

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
THOMASON, JAMI LYNN

STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs.
VAP, KIMBERLY JEAN

Offense or Cause

FAIL TO CARRY VALID
INSURANCE VERF. (TR)
EFFECTIVE 11-1-11

SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)

FAIL TO CARRY VALID
INSURANCE VERF. (TR)
EFFECTIVE 11-1-11

UNLAWFUL POSS CDS
W/INTENT DISTRIBUTE
(FEL)

SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)

NO SEAT BELT (TR)
DRIVER NOT WEARING
SEAT BELT

SPEEDING 16-20 OVER
(TR)

OPER M/V W/O A VALID
D.L. (TR)

SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)

DUI AGGRAVATED (PCPD)
(MIS)

RECKLESS DRIVING 1ST
OFFENSE (TR)

NO SEAT BELT (TR)
DRIVER NOT WEARING
SEAT BELT

NO SEAT BELT (TR)
DRIVER NOT WEARING
SEAT BELT

NO SEAT BELT (TR)
DRIVER NOT WEARING
SEAT BELT
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