Court	Case Number	Filed On	Party	Case	Offense or Cause
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00458	03/17/ 2020	AKERS, CHRIS MATTHEWDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. AKERS, CHRIS MATTHEW	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	CM-2020- 00114	03/17/ 2020	BACKUS, TIFFANY NICOLEDefendantOSW	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BACKUS, TIFFANY NICOLE	DOMESTIC ABUSE - ASSAULT & BATTERY (MIS)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00473	03/17/ 2020	BALL, TYLER AUSTIN MARTINDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BALL, TYLER AUSTIN MARTIN	SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00459	03/17/ 2020	BARRON, DAVIDDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BARRON, DAVID	SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00460	03/17/ 2020	BERRY, NICHOLAS SHANEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BERRY, NICHOLAS SHANE	FAIL TO PAY TAXES DUE STATE (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00474	03/17/ 2020	BOUCHERIE, AMIEE RDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BOUCHERIE, AMIEE R	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00475	03/17/ 2020	BOULANGER, STEVEN CHARLESDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BOULANGER, STEVEN CHARLES	DUS (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	CM-2020- 00115	03/17/ 2020	BUERGER, PAMELA ANNDefendant <mark>OSW</mark>	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BUERGER, PAMELA ANN	DOMESTIC ASSAULT AND BATTERY IN PRESENCE OF MINOR (MISD)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00476	03/17/ 2020	BURDICK, HARLEY DALEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. BURDICK, HARLEY DALE	DUS (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	CF-2020- 00116	03/17/ 2020	EWING, WILLIAM MICHAEL #724654DefendantOSW	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. EWING, WILLIAM MICHAEL #724654	POSSESS FIREARM AFC (FEL)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00461	03/17/ 2020	FOWLER, MARIE DOLORESDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. FOWLER, MARIE DOLORES	FAIL TO CARRY VALID INSURANCE VERF. (TR) EFFECTIVE 11-1-11
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00462	03/17/ 2020	FRENCH, COLT LEEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. FRENCH, COLT LEE	DUS (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00463	03/17/ 2020	FRITT, SCOTT KEITHDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. FRITT, SCOTT KEITH	FAIL TO PAY TAXES DUE STATE (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00477	03/17/ 2020	GESSEL, STEPHEN EARLDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. GESSEL, STEPHEN EARL	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	CF-2020- 00115	03/17/ 2020	HANEY, CHRISTOPHER DAVISDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. HANEY, CHRISTOPHER DAVIS	ASSAULT & BATTERY W/DANGEROUS WEAPON AFC 2/MORE (FEL)
	Case	Filed			

Court	Case Number	Filed On	Party	Case	Offense or Cause
Kay (Newkirk)	CF-2020- 00112	03/17/ 2020	HANKLA, BRIAN LEE Defendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. HANKLA, BRIAN LEE	POSSESS CDS W/INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE AFC 2 OR MORE (FEL)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00478	03/17/ 2020	HOGAN, GAGE DASHANE Defendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. HOGAN, GAGE DASHANE	OPER M/V W/O A VALID D.L. (TR)

Court	Case Number	Filed On	Party	Case	Offense or Cause
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00479	03/17/ 2020	JONES, MADISON ALVADefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. JONES, MADISON ALVA	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00480	03/17/ 2020	LANG, RICKY GENE Defendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. LANG, RICKY GENE	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00481	03/17/ 2020	LARSON, JACQUELYN ELILEENDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. LARSON, JACQUELYN ELILEEN	OPERATING A VEHICLE AT SPEED GREATER THAN RESONABLE AND PROPER
Kay (Newkirk)	CM-2020- 00112	03/17/ 2020	LOINS, LYDELL ADONISDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. LOINS, LYDELL ADONIS	POSSESS CDS (METHAMPHETAMINE) MISD
Kay (Newkirk)	CF-2020- 00117	03/17/ 2020	MAYSE, JOYCE JOLENEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. MAYSE, JOYCE JOLENE	ASSAULT W/DANGEROUS WEAPON (FEL)
Kay (Newkirk)		03/17/ 2020	MAYSE, JOYCE JOLENE Defendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. MAYSE, JOYCE JOLENE	POSSESS CDS (METHAMPHETAMINE) MISD
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00482	03/17/ 2020	MCBRAIN, JOSHUA BLAKEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. MCBRAIN, JOSHUA BLAKE	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00483	03/17/ 2020	MENDOZA, MIKAYLA SANTANADefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. MENDOZA, MIKAYLA SANTANA	SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	CM-2020- 00113	03/17/ 2020	MILLER, KYLE DYLANDefendant <mark>OSW</mark>	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. MILLER, KYLE DYLAN	COMMUNICATE OBSCENITY BY USE OF AN ELECTRONIC DEVICE
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00484	03/17/ 2020	MITCHELL, TAYLOR WILLIAMDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. MITCHELL, TAYLOR WILLIAM	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	CF-2020- 00113	03/17/ 2020	NELSON, AMANDA JODefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. NELSON, AMANDA JO	POSSESS CDS (METH) W/INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE (FEL)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00485	03/17/ 2020	NORRIS, MICHAEL LEEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. NORRIS, MICHAEL LEE	OPER M/V W/O A VALID D.L. (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00465	03/17/ 2020	PATTEN, NATHANIEL ISIAHDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. PATTEN, NATHANIEL ISIAH	FAIL TO PAY TAXES DUE STATE (TR)

Court	Case Number	Filed On	Party	Case	Offense or Cause
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00466	03/17/ 2020	PATTEN, NATHANIEL ISIAHDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. PATTEN, NATHANIEL ISIAH	FAIL TO CARRY VALID INSURANCE VERF. (TR) EFFECTIVE 11-1-11
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00486	03/17/ 2020	PATTERSON, GAGE LEIGHDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. PATTERSON, GAGE LEIGH	SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00464	03/17/ 2020	PEREZ, MIGUELDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. PEREZ, MIGUEL	FAIL TO CARRY VALID INSURANCE VERF. (TR) EFFECTIVE 11-1-11
Kay (Newkirk)	CF-2020- 00114	03/17/ 2020	RAMSEY, MARK TYLERDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. RAMSEY, MARK TYLER	UNLAWFUL POSS CDS W/INTENT DISTRIBUTE (FEL)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00487	03/17/ 2020	REDDING, DEBRA LYNNDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. REDDING, DEBRA LYNN	SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00467	03/17/ 2020	SCHILTZ, ANGELA JEANDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. SCHILTZ, ANGELA JEAN	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00468	03/17/ 2020	SOLIS-HERNANDEZ, JESUSDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. SOLIS-HERNANDEZ, JESUS	SPEEDING 16-20 OVER (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00469	03/17/ 2020	SOLIS-HERNANDEZ, JESUSDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. SOLIS-HERNANDEZ, JESUS	OPER M/V W/O A VALID D.L. (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00470	03/17/ 2020	SPAULDING, COREY LEEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. SPAULDING, COREY LEE	SPEEDING 1-10 OVER (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	CM-2020- 00116	03/17/ 2020	SPEARS, MATTHEW DAVIDDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. SPEARS, MATTHEW DAVID	DUI AGGRAVATED (PCPD) (MIS)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00471	03/17/ 2020	TARVER, BRANDON LDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. TARVER, BRANDON L	RECKLESS DRIVING 1ST OFFENSE (TR)
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00472	03/17/ 2020	TEBOW, ALICIA LANAEDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. TEBOW, ALICIA LANAE	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00488	03/17/ 2020	THOMASON, JAMI LYNNDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. THOMASON, JAMI LYNN	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT
Kay (Newkirk)	TR-2020- 00489	03/17/ 2020	VAP, KIMBERLY JEANDefendant	STATE OF OKLAHOMA vs. VAP, KIMBERLY JEAN	NO SEAT BELT (TR) DRIVER NOT WEARING SEAT BELT